

No. 17-6064

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

MARCUS D. WOODSON

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRACY MCCOLLUM, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Western District of Oklahoma, No. 5:17-CV-00094-D
Judge Timothy D. DeGiusti

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Amir H. Ali
Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center
718 7th Street NW
Washington D.C. 20001
P: (202) 869-3434
F: (202) 689-3435
amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Appellant Marcus D. Woodson

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Background Regarding Oklahoma’s State Scheme And The Federal Scheme Governing Filing Fees And <i>In Forma Pauperis</i>	2
A. Oklahoma’s Statutory Scheme.....	2
B. The Federal Scheme.....	3
II. Mr. Woodson’s State Court Action And Defendants’ Removal To Initiate Federal Proceedings.	5
III. The District Court’s <i>Sua Sponte</i> Dismissal Based On Mr. Woodson’s Failure To Pay An Additional Federal Filing Fee.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. Under The Plain Language Of 28 U.S.C. §§ 1914, 1915 Defendants— And Not Mr. Woodson—Were Required To Pay The Federal Filing Fee.....	10
II. Imposing A Second Filing Fee Where A Plaintiff Filed His Action In State Court Would Frustrate Congress’s Intent And Conflict With Basic Principles Of Federalism.	14
III. Interpreting § 1915(g) To Apply To Actions Filed In State Court Would Render It Unconstitutional.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie</i> , 239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15, 17, 18, 20
<i>Bailey v. Suey</i> , No. 2:12-CV-01954-JCM, 2014 WL 3897948 (D. Nev. Aug. 11, 2014).....	13
<i>Bruce v. Samuels</i> , 136 S. Ct. 627 (2016).....	13
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015).....	14, 15
<i>Davis v. Rice</i> , 299 F. App'x 834 (10th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Hain v. Mullin</i> , 436 F.3d 1168, 1176 (10th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Hampton v. Hobbs</i> , 106 F.3d 1281 (6th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	15
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	20
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	15
<i>United States v. Husted</i> , 545 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2008)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	10
<i>White v. State of Colo.</i> , 157 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1998)	12, 19

Wilson v. Yaklich,
148 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 1998) 18

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81 (2006)..... 14, 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 1

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) 1, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1914 3

28 U.S.C. § 1914(a) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1914(b) 3, 8, 11, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1915 3

28 U.S.C. § 1915(a) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(1) 12

28 U.S.C. § 1915(b) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(3) 14

28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1981 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

42 U.S.C. § 1985 1

Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 2003.1 2, 5, 6

Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 2003.1(D) 3

Okla. Stat. tit. 28, § 152(A) 2

Okla. Stat. tit. 28, § 152(G) 2

Okla. Stat. tit. 57, § 566.2 6

Okla. Stat. tit. 57, § 566.2(A).....	2, 3
Okla. Stat. tit. 57, § 566.2(B).....	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 57, § 566.3	<i>passim</i>
Okla. Stat. tit. 57, § 566.3(A)(1).....	2

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. S7498-01 (May 25, 1995).....	15, 16
Act of July 20, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 252 (1892).....	14
John MacArthur Maguire, <i>Poverty and Civil Litigation</i> , 36 Harv. L. Rev. 361 (1923).....	15, 19
Joseph T. Lukens, <i>The Prison Litigation Reform Act: Three Strikes and You're Out of Court-It May Be Effective, but Is It Constitutional?</i> , 70 Temp. L. Rev. 471 (1997).....	19
